
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 9TH APRIL 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet 

Board held on the 19th February 2015  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

To receive the Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 

 

4.  Miscellaneous Grants Applications  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 

5.  Treasury Management Monitoring 2014-2015  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

To receive the Joint Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services and the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

 

6.  Review of Policy Concerning Grants  (Pages 21 - 44) 

 

To receive the report of the Head of ICT and Procurement 

 

7.  Approval and Adoption of the Procurement Strategy  (Pages 45 - 66) 

 



 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services 

 

8.  Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Business Plan 2015-2016  

(Pages 67 - 96) 

 

9.  Community Boundary Review  (Pages 97 - 148) 

 

10.  Officer Urgency Action - Delivery of Partnership Agreement with the 

Department of Work and Pensions to Support Universal Credit  (Pages 

149 - 150) 

 

11.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15.  (Pages 151 - 152) 

 

12.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended).   

 

13.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 

No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

PART 2 

 

To receive the Private Report of the Head of Financial Services 

(Exempt under Paragraph(s) 14 

 

14.  Council Tax Write Offs  (Pages 153 - 160) 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Wednesday 1
st
 April 2015 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

P.A.Rees, A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

19
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

P.A.Rees and A.N.Woolcock (Chairman) 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees and Mrs.T.Davies 

  

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor A.N.Woolcock be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

HELD ON THE 27TH NOVEMBER 2014, AND THE 15TH JANUARY 

2015  

 

Decision: 

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

4. MINUTES OF THE MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THE 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2014  

 

Decision: 

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER 3  

 

Members were pleased to note that the overall message was a positive one, 

despite the current financial situation. Members felt that further reports could be 

commissioned from the Performance Monitoring report by the Scrutiny 

Committee, in order to support the scrutiny process. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

6. CCTV - OPTIONS  

 

Decision: 

 

That, having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment, the Head of 

Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be authorised to develop options 

for placing Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council’s CCTV service on a 

sustainable basis, and to undertake consultation with relevant stakeholders to 

support further appraisal of the options available to the Authority. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To develop further the proposals set out in the Council Budget 2015-16 – 2017-

18 to make further savings in the cost of CCTV to the Authority. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

The options will be subject to consultation with relevant stakeholders. 

 

Page 2



 

7. MODEL CHARTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN NEATH PORT TALBOT 

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL AND THE COMMUNITY AND TOWN 

COUNCILS IN THE NEATH PORT TALBOT AREA  

 

Members were pleased to note that 15 out of 19 Town and Community Councils 

had now signed up to the Agreement. 

 

Decisions: 

 

1. That the adoption of the Model Charter Agreement (as detailed within the 

circulated report), be approved; 

 

2. That the Proper Officer be authorised to sign the Model Charter Agreement 

with those town and community councils who wish to participate in the 

initiative. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To establish a Model Charter Agreement within the County Borough which will 

formally articulate the way the two tiers of Government primarily exchange 

information and consult with each other. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

Initial and further consultations and discussions with all Community and Town 

Councils in Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council and Members of the 

Community Council Liaison Forum have taken place.  

 

 

8. TWINNING ARRANGEMENTS WITHIN NEATH PORT TALBOT 

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 

Members were pleased that a commemorative plaque was to be commissioned, 

in order to pay respect to the role the Twinning Partnership had in the aftermath 

of the Second World War. 

 

Decisions: 

 

1. That the proposal to formally secede from the 1996 Twinning Partnership 

arrangement be approved; 

 

Page 3



 

2. That a commemorative plaque be commissioned to recognise the partnership 

and links of friendship which had developed between the twinned towns over 

the past two decades. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To bring the Council’s involvement in the Twinning Partnership formally to an 

end. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to informal consultation and discussions with 

relevant officers and stakeholders. 

 

 

9. MISCELLANEOUS GRANT APPLICATIONS  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. That a grant be provided to those community groups who take over the 

running of community centre facilities during 2015, which will cover the 

annual rent due for the initial 5 years, in line with the rent review period; 

 

2. That the funding applications in respect of Baglan Boys and Girls Club, 

Baglan; Blaenhonddan Community Council, Blaenhonndan and Bryn Rugby 

and Social Club, Bryn (as detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated report), be 

approved. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To decide on the Grant Applications. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

10. PROVISION OF LICENSING AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT FOR THE 

COUNCIL'S HUMAN RESOURCE PAYROLL AND EXPENSE 

MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  

 

Decision: 

 

That a formal contract extension be executed between the Authority and Selima 

for the period 1
st
 April 2015 to 31

st
 March 2020 with a relevant break clause to 

terminate the contract in the event of Local Government Reorganisation.  

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To enable the Authority to provide continuity of service for Payroll and Human 

Resources, and the five year extension would provide flexibility in relation to 

the outcome of any Local Government Reorganisation. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

11. HOME LOANS IMPROVEMENT INITIATIVE  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. That the adoption of a regional model for the delivery of the Home 

Improvement Loans Initiative, in collaboration with the City and County of 

Swansea, and Bridgend County Borough Council, be approved; 

 

2. That the development of a project plan and final scheme for participation in 

the Home Improvement Loans Initiative, to be brought back to the Policy and 

Resources Cabinet Board, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To enable the Authority to maximise the funding opportunity presented by the 

national Home Improvement Loan scheme initiative. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implementation after the three day call in period. 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



 

12. COUNCIL TAX SINGLE PERSON DISCOUNT REVIEW  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2014/15  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

14. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Decision: 

 

That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290, 

the public be excluded for the following items of business which involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

15. COUNCIL TAX WRITE OFFS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the write off of the amounts, as detailed in the private circulated report, be 

approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

The accounts are irrecoverable. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
[...]
s such as community councils, hospital trusts, etc. or 

where the benefit may be in lieu of their contributions such 

as appeals for hospital equipment. 

e) Applications from individuals may be considered where both 

the person and the community derive a benefit. 

f) No grants will be made to any individual or organisation 

whose prime purpose is to distribute their funds to other 

charitable bodies. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Budget for 2015/16 
 

The following grants are included for Members’ approval for 2015/16:- 

 

 

 

 

Budget 

2015/16 

£ 

Total budget 164,383 

Grants for approval:  

  

Citizen Advice Bureau 

Neath Port Talbot Council for 

Voluntary Service 

82,680 

45,494 

Swansea Bay Regional Equality 

Council 

15,900 

Maintenance of Mechanics Institute 

(in lieu of grant aid to Antiquarians 

& Archives) 

West Glamorgan Association for 

the Blind 

14,280 

 

 

2,100 

Port Talbot Horticultural Society 712 

One-off grants budget 3,217 

Total 164,383 

 

New Applications 
 

Please see attached Appendix 1. 

 

Recommendations 

 

It is recommended that Members: 

 

 Approve the grants payable as per the above mentioned table.   

 Decide on the applications set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

To decide on the grant applications 

 

List of Background Papers 

Grant Applications  

 

Page 10



 

 

 

Appendix 

Appendix 1 –Miscellaneous Grant Applications. 

 

Officer Contact 

Mr H J Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services  

(Tel. 01639 763251 -  email:  h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk) 

 

Page 11

mailto:h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk


 

 

 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

  

MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS APPLICATIONS 

 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in 

period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 Community Plan Impacts: 

Economic Prosperity    Positive 

 Education and Lifelong Learning  Positive 

Better Health and Well Being  Positive 

 Environment and Transport   Positive 

Crime and Disorder    Positive 

 

 Other Impacts: 

  Welsh Language     Neutral 

 Sustainable Development   Neutral 

 Equalities      Positive 

 Social Inclusion     Positive 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

 There has been no requirement under the Constitution for 

external consultation on this item. 

 

Page 12



 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

MISCELLANEOUS GRANT APPLICATIONS 

 

Applicant 

 

Purpose Amount Request/ 

Cost of “Project” 

Previous Support Comments 

Cwmgors RFC 

Gwaun-Cae-Gurwen 

Grant to cover the lease of 

playing fields at Maerdy 

site Tairgwaith. 

£750  p.a. None Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period. 

Cwmgors RFC and 

Cwmgors Amateur 

Boxing Club  

Grant to cover the annual 

lease rental of Pavillion 

and Changing Room at 

Parc-y- Werin  

£450 p.a. None  Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period. 

Derby Toc H 

Children’s Camp 

Derby 

Holidays for deprived 

children in the Derby area 

£47,380 p.a. – 

contribution towards 

this cost. 

None Propose no grant is made 

due to council funds 

Pontardawe AFC Grant to cover the annual 

lease rental of Playing 

Fields - Ground at Parc 

Ynysderw in Pontardawe 

with effect from 1
st
 August 

2014.   

£600 p.a. None Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period 

Dyffryn Clydach 

Volunteers 

Grant to cover lease of 

recreational woodland. 

The original lease was 

entered for a term of 10 

years wef 26
th
 March 2008 

and external sponsorship 

funding has ceased.  

£350 p.a. None Propose no grant is made 

due to council funds as 

the application relates to 

an existing lease 

agreement. 

 

P
age 13



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE HE
[...]
Council’s priorities 

 Decisions on funding set within the Council’s budget and corporate 

planning timetable 

 Two-way effective dialogue with the 3rd Sector 

 Outcomes to be clearly demonstrated 

 Suitable / appropriate performance management to obtain assurances 

money is being used for the relevant purpose 

 

Next Key Steps: 

Milestone Due Date 

 

 12 week formal consultation period on draft Scheme 
and associated documentation 
 

 
14th April – 7th July 2015 

 

 Policy and Scheme to be presented for approval 
 

 
23rd July 2015 – Policy & 
Resources Cabinet Board 
(Special) 
 

 

 Those organisations currently receiving funding to be 

 
Summer – 30th 

Page 23



 
 

4 
 

invited to re-apply for funding for 2016/2017 using the 
approved Scheme and procedures (transition year 
only) 
 

September 2015 

 

 Organisations will be informed whether or not they 
have been successful  
 

 
December 31st 2015 

 

Equality Impact Assessment 

A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 

discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. After 

completing the assessment it has been determined that this Scheme does 

require an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA).  The EIA is currently being 

developed and will be informed by the outcomes of the public consultation 

exercise. The final equality impact assessment will accompany the report to 

Policy & Resources Cabinet Board on 23rd July 2015. 

 

Recommendation: 

For Members to authorise the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to 

initiate formal public consultation on the draft  Scheme contained in Appendix 

4 for a period of 12 weeks commencing on 14th April and ending on 7th July 

2015. 

 

Reasons for the Proposed Decision: 

1) To implement recommendations (2,3,4,5 and 6) approved by the Policy 

& Resources Cabinet Board on 13th December 2013 following the review 

of funding to third sector organisations. 

2) To enable interested parties to comment upon the proposals prior to the 

Cabinet Board taking final decisions on the approach to be taken to 

grant funding the 3rd sector from 2016/2017 onwards. 

  

Page 24



 
 

5 
 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Recommendations from review of funding to 3rd Sector to 

improve value for money and governance arrangements 

Appendix 2 – Funding to 3rd Sector organisations - 2015/2016 

Appendix 3 – Communications and Engagement Plan 

Appendix 4 – Draft Scheme 

 

Officer Reporting: 

Mr Hywel Jenkins, Director of Finance & Corporate Services 

Telephone: 01639 763251, email: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 

 

Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01639 763284, email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

  

Page 25

mailto:h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk
mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


 
 

6 
 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

REVIEW OF POLICY CONCERNING GRANTS  

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation following the three day call in 

period 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

Economic Prosperity    - Positive 

Education & Lifelong Learning   - Positive 

Better Health & Wellbeing   - Positive 

Environment & Transport   - Positive 

Crime & Disorder     - Positive 

 

Other Impacts 

 

Welsh Language     - Positive 

Sustainable Development   - Neutral 

Equalities      - Positive 

Social Inclusion     - Positive 

 

(c)  Consultation 

 

Informed consultation has been undertaken with representatives of the 3rd 

sector from the outset of the review and there will now follow a 12 week 

formal public consultation period with this item. 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 
 

7 
 

 

Appendix 1 

1. No change to the Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme affecting third sector 

organisations and is protected from cuts in 2014/2015. 

 

2. The Council considers adopting a corporate commissioning framework. 

 

3. The Council gives consideration to issuing its officers with clear guidance as 

to when the procure
[...]
duced a revised Performance Management Framework 

in 2014/15. One of the requirements within that framework is the 

production of business plans by heads of service. 

 

The timetable for finalising business plans covering the financial year 

2015/16 is 31
st
 May 2015. 

 

The Plan appended, covers the functions of: 

 

 Corporate Strategy 

 Democratic Services 

 Electoral Services 

 Customer Services (One Stop Shops and Corporate Contact Centre) 

 CCTV 

 Communications and Marketing 

 Digital Services 

 Executive Support 

 Mayoral Services 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Discussions are taking place to determine whether responsibility for the 

Community Safety Team will continue to sit within the Departmental 

portfolio. A separate business plan covering the Community Safety Team 

will be produced in due course once the positioning of that function has 

been determined. 

 

Equality Impact Assessment 

 

A Screening Assessment has been carried out and that indicates that a full 

equality impact assessment is not required. 

 

Forward Financial Plan Impacts 

 

The Business Plan has been constructed on the basis of reduced budget 

allocations to be made available to the department over the period 

2015/16-2017/18 as agreed by Council in January 2015. 

 

Recommended 

 

That the Cabinet Board endorses the Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services Department Business Plan for the financial year 2015/16 

attached to this report. 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

To authorise the Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

Departmental Business Plan for 2015/16. 

 

Officer Reporting: 

 

Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services, 

Tel: 01639 763284 or e mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers 

 

 Business Plan 2014/15 

 

 Cabinet – 10
th

 September 2014 – Report of the Director of Finance 

and Corporate Services “Budget Savings Proposals 2015/16 – 

Corporate Services” 

 

Page 68

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


 

 Cabinet – 1
st
 October 2014 – Report of the Corporate Directors’ 

Group “Budget Strategy for 2015/16 and beyond” 

 

 Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee – 13
th

 October 2014  - 

joint report of the Chief Executive, Director of Finance and 

Corporate Services, Heads of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services; ICT; Financial Service; Legal Services “Budget Strategy 

Proposals 2015/16” 

 

 Policy and Resources Cabinet Board – 15
th
 January 2015 – report 

of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

“Budget 2015/16 – Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services” 

 

 Council – February 4
th

 2015 – report of the Corporate Directors’ 

Group “Budget 2015/16” 

 

Page 69



 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

CORPORATE STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

BUSINESS PLAN 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation following the three 

day call in period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Economic Prosperity   - Negative 

 Education & Lifelong Learning  - Positive 

 Better Health & Wellbeing  - Neutral 

 Environment & Transport  - Neutral 

 Crime & Disorder    - Neutral 

 

 Other Impacts 
 

 Welsh Language    - Positive 

 Sustainable Development   - Positive 

 Equalities     - Positive 

 Social Inclusion    - Neutral 

 

(c)  Consultation 
 

This item has been subject to external consultation as part of the 

wider budget proposals for the financial year 2015/16 and the 

outcome of that consultation has informed this report. 

 

 

Page 70



 

CORPORATE STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 

BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
This business plan covers the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016. The services and functions within the scope of the Plan are 
as follows: 

 Corporate Strategy 
 Democratic Services 
 Electoral Services 
 Customer Services (One Stop Shops and Corporate Contact Centre) 
 CCTV 
 Communications and Marketin
[...]
the internal and external environments and our performance: 
 
Service Development Priorities: 
 

Objectives Key Milestones Timescale 

   

Identify ongoing purpose of CCTV 
service and options for sustaining 
required service whilst achieving 
£160k savings 

Consult on options  February - July 2015 

Produce options appraisal report  End September 2015 

Prepare business plan and integrate with forward financial plan January 2016 

Update the Council Access to 
Services Strategy to increase the 
number of services available on-line 
and reducing demand for other, 
more expensive channels such as 
face to face and telephone contact 

Consult on draft Strategy June 2015 

Identify priority projects June 2015 

Implement plan to deliver priority projects June 2015 – March 2016 

P
age 77



 

 

Complete the programme of work to 
modernise and strengthen 
democratic services 

Further strengthen Forward Work Plans May 2015-May 2016 

Replace existing agenda planning meetings with more effective 
and efficient arrangements 

May 2015 

Introduce enhanced Member development programme May 2015 

Deliver revised Member ICT scheme May 2015 

Strengthen budget and performance scrutiny March 2015 – March 2016 

Complete review of outside body representation July 2015 

Clarify relationship between scrutiny committees and audit 
committee 

June 2015 

Complete roll out of Modern.gov March 2016 

Complete the review of corporate 
arrangements for grant aiding the 
third sector 

Consultation on proposed new Scheme  June 2015 

New Scheme approved July 2015 

Applications under new Scheme received October 2015 

Grant applicants notified of decision on applications December 2015 

Review arrangements for the 
management of long term sickness 
absence cases across the Council 

In co-operation with the Head of Human Resources and the 
Director of Environment, complete the work of the task force 
and review impact 

December 2015 

Update the Council’s Strategic 
Equality Pl
[...]
w.Further.Proposals.AppxC 

By removing one community councillor from the Ystalyfera Ward and 
reducing the overall representation to 9 Community Councillors with a 
Member/Elector ratio of 258. It is then proposed that the Godrergraig 
Ward have an additional Community Councillor to take their 
representation to 6 Community Councillors with a Cllr/Elector ratio of 
236. 
 
Rejected Proposals 
 
None rejected 
 
 

Page 148



POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MRS. K. JONES 

9
TH

 APRIL 2015 

 

SECTION B  - MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

WARDS AFFECTED:     ALL 

OFFICER URGENCY ACTION – DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP 

AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF WORK AND PENSIONS 

TO SUPPORT UNIVERSAL CREDIT 

The following urgency decision has been determined by the head of Corporate 

Strategy and Democratic Services in consultation with the requisite  Members 

for immediate implementation. There is no call-in of this matter. 

 

Urgency Action No: 0027 

Date:  23
rd

 February 2015 

Re:  Delivery Partnership Agreement with the Department of Work and 

Pensions to Support Universal Credit. 

The Urgency Action sought approval that delegated authority be given to the 

Head of Financial Services in conjunction with the Chief Executive and the 

Cabinet Member for Finance to agree funding and to authorise the Delivery 

Partnership Agreement with the Department of Work and Pensions to support 

Universal Credit. Universal Credit is being rolled out across the country by the 

Department of work and Pensions. Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

is in the next tranche, and expects its first Universal Credit claim in early April 

2015. 

This Urgency Action will enable Officers to sign the Agreement so that support 

is in place before Universal Credit is introduced in Neath Port Talbot. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

Page 149

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



2014/2015 FORWARD WORK PLAN 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD 

 

 

 

28/05/15 

 

 

1) Pontardawe OSS/Advice Hub 
Feedback Report post six month trial 
of Remote Access Arrangements  

Information Topical 

2) Pontardawe OSS/Advice Hub – 
Feedback report of Review of Impact 
of Welfare Rights and Credit Union 
Services at Hub  

Monitoring Topical 

3) Misc grants/Treasury Mgt/Write offs 
etc (HJ & DR) 

Decision Each Mtg 

4) FCS and CEX complaints Monitoring Annual 

5) FOI Monitoring Monitoring Annual 

6) Ombudsman and Adjudication Panel 
for Wales Annual Report 

Monitoring Annual 

7) Quarterly Performance Monitoring Monitoring Quarterly 

8) Access to Services – Updated 
Strategy  

Decision Annual 

9) Business Plans from IT, Legal and 
Financial Services 

Decision Annual 

 10) SIP  ANNUAL REPORT Monitoring  

 11) CIP 2014-2018 Monitoring  

 12) Strategic Equality Plan  Monitoring  

 13) Community Cohesion 
Implementation Plan  

Monitoring  

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on the 19th February 2015
	4 Miscellaneous Grants Applications
	5 Treasury Management Monitoring 2014-2015
	6 Review of Policy Concerning Grants
	7 Approval and Adoption of the Procurement Strategy
	8 Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Business Plan 2015-2016
	9 Community Boundary Review
	FP NPT Further Proposals Main Document FINAL April 2015
	FP NPT Further Proposals - Appendix A 2nd Stage FINAL April 2015
	FP NPT Further Proposals - Appendix B 2nd Stage FINAL April 2015
	FP NPT Further Proposals - Appendix C 2nd Stage FINAL April 2015

	10 Officer Urgency Action - Delivery of Partnership Agreement with the Department of Work and Pensions to Support Universal Credit
	11 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15.
	14 Council Tax Write Offs



Minutes of the meeting


- 48 - 
 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 9TH APRIL 2015 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees, S.John and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor A.H.Thomas be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor.A.H.Thomas Joint Report of the Director of Finance and 

Corporate Services and the Head of Corporate 

Strategy and Democratic Services re: Review of 

Policy Concerning Grants as he is a Board 

Member of Dove Workshop and Dansa. 

 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

HELD ON THE 19TH FEBRUARY 2015  

 

Decision: 

 

Noted by Committee 



- 49 - 
 

90415 

 

 

4. MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS APPLICATIONS  

 

Members also considered the urgent addendum to the report that was circulated 

prior to the meeting. 

 

Decision: 

 

(a) That grant applications for 2015/16 be approved for the following groups 

in the sums as detailed in the circulated report: 

 

 Citizen Advice Bureau 
 

 Neath Port Talbot Council for Voluntary Service 
 

 Swansea Bay Regional Equality Council 
 

 Maintenance of Mechanics Institute (in lieu of grant 

 Aid to Antiquarians & Archives) 
 

 West Glamorgan Association for the Blind 
 

 Port Talbot Horticultural Society 
 

 

(b) That a grant be provided to the following community groups to cover the 

rent for the initial 5 year period in line with the rent review period as 

contained in the circulated report and the addendum report, circulated 

prior to the meeting: 

 

 Cwmgors RFC Gwaun-Cae-Gurwen 

 Cwmgors RFC and Cwmgors Amateur Boxing Club 

 Pontardawe AFC 

 Margam Village Football Club 

 

(c) That the following Miscellaneous Grant Applications be refused: 

 

 Derby Toc H Children’s Camp, Derby 

 Dyffryn Clydach Volunteers 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To enable the Council to progress grant applications. 



- 50 - 
 

90415 

 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 

 

 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2014-2015  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

6. REVIEW OF POLICY CONCERNING GRANTS  

 

Members noted that the Equality Impact Assessment was currently being 

developed and would be informed by the outcomes of the public consultation 

exercise and brought back to the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board on the 23
rd

 

July 2015.   

 

Decision: 

 

That the Director of Finance and Corporate Services be authorised to initiate 

formal public consultation on the draft  Scheme contained in Appendix 4 of the 

circulated report for a period of 12 weeks commencing on 14
th

 April 2015 and 

ending on 7
th
 July 2015.  

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

(1) To enable the recommendations 2,3,4,5 and 6 of the Review of Grant 

Funding to Third Sector Organisations to be implemented as approved by 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Board on the 13
th

 December 2013. 

 

(2) To enable interested parties to comment upon the proposals prior to the 

Cabinet Board making final decisions on the approach to be taken to 

Grant Funding to the Third Sector Organisations from 2016/2017 

onwards. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 



- 51 - 
 

90415 

 

Consultation: 
 

Informal consultation has been undertaken with representatives of the 3
rd

 sector 

from the outset of the review and there will now follow a 12 week formal public 

consultation period with this item. 

 

7. APPROVAL AND ADOPTION OF THE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  

 

Members thanked the Head of I.C.T and Procurement for the excellent work that 

he and his team had undertaken to progress this work and the progress that had 

been made as part of the Council’s Corporate Improvement Plan. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the adoption and publication of the Procurement Strategy, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To ensure that the Council’s Procurement Strategy is updated. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

8. CORPORATE STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES BUSINESS 

PLAN 2015-2016  

 

Members noted the savings that had been made within the areas of responsibility 

of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services and were 

appreciative of the hard work in achieving this however the effects of increased 

levels of work on staff would need to be monitored.   

 

Members were pleased that the previous Scrutiny Committee had requested to 

see on a regular basis the; 

 

a) score cards for each of the services; 

b) a report on the outcomes of the CCTV option appraisal 

c) the arrangements for the management of long term sickness absence cases 

across the Council; 

d) the Welsh Language Standards and plan for compliance. 

 

 



- 52 - 
 

90415 

 

Decision: 

 

That the Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Business Plan for the 

financial year 2015/16, as detailed within the circulated report, be endorsed. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To authorise the Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Business Plan for 

2015/16. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

The item has been subject to external consultation as part of the wider budget 

proposals for the financial year 2015/16 and the outcome of that consultation has 

informed the report. 

 

 

9. COMMUNITY BOUNDARY REVIEW  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report containing details of consultation undertaken be noted. 

 

 

10. URGENCY ACTION 0027- DELIVERY OF PARTNERSHIP 

AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF WORK AND PENSIONS 

TO SUPPORT UNIVERSAL CREDIT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services, in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:- 

 

Officer Urgency Action No. 0027 

 

Delivery of Partnership Agreement with the Department of Work and Pensions 

to support Universal Credit. 

 

 



- 53 - 
 

90415 

 

 

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15.  

 

Noted by Committee. 

 

 

12. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Decision: 
 

That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 

2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which involved 

the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 

of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

13. COUNCIL TAX WRITE OFFS  

 

Members sought confirmation that all measures had been taken to recover the 

debts.  Officers confirmed that despite the efforts made the debt was 

irrecoverable. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the write off of the amounts, as detailed within the private circulated report, 

be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

The accounts are irrecoverable. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


